LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher has made the following executive decision:

LBB RESIDENTIAL CHARGING PILOT

Reference Report:

Committee Report LBB Residential Charging Pilot, 21/03/2022 Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services authorised that the LBB Residential Charging Pilot proceeds.

The Portfolio Holder agreed that minor changes to the LBB Residential Charging Pilot programme could be delegated to the Director for Environment and Public Protection in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

The Portfolio Holder delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Legal Services to sign all ancillary legal documentation arising in connection with the pilot

Reasons:

The Portfolio Holder made the decision for the EV charging pilot to proceed as it contributed to LBB's Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy.

The pilot would contribute to the National Net Zero target for 2050 and would also contribute to the intermediary 78% reduction in emissions by 2035 compared to 1990 levels

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment and Community Services PDS Committee on 21st March 2022 and the Committee supported the proposal.

.....

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services

TASNIM SHAWKAT

Director of Corporate Services & Governance Bromley Civic Centre Stockwell Close Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 21 March 2022 Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 30 March 2022 Decision Reference: ECS 21021

TASNIM SHAWKAT Director of Corporate Services & Governance